
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Place: West Wilts Committee Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 25 July 2019 

Time: 9.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713191 or email 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Voting: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead - Co-Chair (Leader of Council) 
Dr Richard Sandford-Hill - Co-Chair (Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 
Dr Toby Davies (Chair of SARUM Clinical Commissioning Group) 
Dr Andrew Girdher (Chair for North and East Wilts Clinical Commissioning Group) 
TBC (NHS England) 
Angus Macpherson (Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Dr Catrinel Wright (North East Wiltshire Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 
Cllr Pauline Church (Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills) 
Cllr Laura Mayes (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Public 
Protection) 
Cllr Gordon King (Opposition Group Representative) 
 
Non-Voting: 
 
Cllr Ben Anderson (Portfolio Holder for Public Health & Protection) 
Nicola Hazle (Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust) 
Dr Gareth Bryant (Wessex Local Medical Committee) 
Tracy Daszkiewicz (Statutory Director of Public Health) 
Terence Herbert (Corporate Director, children and education DCS) 
Dr Carlton Brand (Corporate Director, adult care and public health DASS/ERO) 
Tony Fox (South West Ambulance Service Trust SWAST) 
Linda Prosser (Wiltshire CCG) 
Rob Jefferson (Healthwatch Wiltshire) 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Kier Pritchard (Police Chief Constable) 
Chief Executive or Chairman Salisbury Hospital FT (Salisbury Hospital Foundation 
Trust) 
Chief Executive or Chairman Bath RUH (Bath Royal Un
[...]
ls of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0


Page 4 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome  

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

 

2   Membership Changes  

 To announce the membership changes to the Health and Wellbeing Board as 
agreed at the last meeting of the Council. 

 

3   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2019. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

 

6   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 18 July 2019 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to 
receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 22 
July 2019. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 



Page 5 

 

 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 23 - 24) 

  Public Annual Health Report 

 

8   Bath and NE Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (BSW STP) (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To receive a presentation on developments within the BSW STP (a stakeholder 
briefing is included in the pack). 
 
Responsible Officer: Linda Prosser 

 

9   Mental Health Transformation (Pages 31 - 42) 

 To consider the transformation of mental health services across BSW STP.     
 
Responsible Officers: Linda Prosser and Carlton Brand 
Report author: Lucy Baker, Claire Edgar and Nicola Hazle  

 

10   How dementia friendly is Wiltshire?  

 

 10a   To consider the report by Healthwatch Wiltshire reviewing the 
extent to which Wiltshire is dementia friendly. (Pages 43 - 52) 

 

 10b   To receive Healthwatch Wiltshire's Annual Report 2018/19 and 
consider its priorities for the coming year. (Pages 53 - 82) 

 Responsible Officer: Robert Jefferson     
Report author: Stacey Plumb 

 

11   Better Care Plan (Pages 83 - 114) 

 To consider the latest performance information and receive a presentation on 
the development of a new Better Care Plan for Wiltshire.   
 
Responsible Officers: Ted Wilson, Helen Jones and James Corrigan 
Report author: James Corrigan 

 

12   End of Life Care (Pages 115 - 122) 

 To consider the progress made with the delivery of the end of life care strategy 



Page 6 

 

and the future ambitions.   
 
Responsible Officers: Linda Prosser and Carlton Brand 
Report authors: Ted Wilson and Hannah Massey 

 

13   Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 123 - 178) 

 To acknowledge the Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018/19 
document and agree the formation of a multi-agency Health Protection 
Committee. 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Daszkiewicz 
Report authors: Kate Blackburn and Rachel Kent 

 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.  

 

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday 26 September at 9.00am. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 23 
MAY 2019 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Dr Richard Sandford-Hill (Co-Chair), Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Ben Anderson, Hazle, Tracy Daszkiewicz, Linda Prosser, Kier Pritchard, Andy 
Hyett, Ian Jeary and Rob Jefferson. 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Emma Legg, Claire Edgar and Lucy 
Baker. 
  

 
33 Chairman's Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.  
 

34 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Angus Mcpherson, Dr Gareth Bryant, Dr Andrew 
Girdher, Toby Davies, Terence Herbert, Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
and Dr Carlton Brand. 
 
Cara Charles-Barks was represented by Andy Hyett.  
 

35 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st March 2019, previously 
circulated, were considered. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as correct. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

37 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions from the public.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
38 Chairman's Announcements 

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

39 Better Care Plan 
 
James Corrigan and Jeremy Hooper presented a report on the latest 
performance information (including delayed transfers of care), and gave an 
update on the refresh of Wiltshire’s Better Care Fund plan for 2019/20. 
 
Matters raised during the presentation/discussion included: non-elective 
admissions continued to increase; delayed transfers of care remained slightly 
over the NHS trajectory; Permanent Admissions to Care remained low; the 
percentage of people at home 91 days post discharge from hospital into 
reablement remained below the national target and the ongoing work to refresh 
Wiltshire’s Better Care Fund plan for 2019/20. 
 
In answer to a question raised by the Board it was noted that zero length of stay 
refers to someone who is admitted and discharged within 24 hours. This is 
typically someone who is admitted to A&E.  
 
In response to an issue raised by the Chairman it was noted that many patients 
are still using A&E as a substitute for their local GP as they believe they will be 
seen in a shorter timeframe.  
 
It was noted that the focus of better care has historically been on older people. 
However, going forward, work needs to be done to focus on the 16-40 
population too.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the performance levels contained in the Integration and Better 

Care Fund Dashboard. 
2. To note the progress being made to refresh the Better Care Fund plan 

for Wiltshire. 
3. To approve the request to delegate authority to the Executive Director 

(Wiltshire Council), Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Wiltshire), and the 
co-chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the event that timing of 
the July Health and Well-being Board does not coincide with the 
national submission deadlines. 

 
40 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 

 
Lucy Baker presented a report on numbers of s136 detentions and the latest 
performance dashboard.  
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Matters raised during the presentation/discussion included: the delivery of care 
for those experiencing a mental health crisis; the Wiltshire & Swindon Crisis 
Care Concordat; Wiltshire Place of Safety activity;  the East Wiltshire Place of 
Safety NHS England review; BaNES & Wiltshire Crisis Accommodation; the 
High Intensity User Network and its local model the Police & Health Integrated 
Monitoring Scheme (CMHT); BaNES, Swindon & Wiltshire Place of Calm Cafés 
and the Learning Disabilities & Autism Crisis Pathway Review. 
 
The Board sought clarification on the graphs provided in the report and it was 
noted that the means of conveyance is high for both the police and ambulance 
because of the nature of many of the incidences.  
 
In response to an issue raised by the Chairman the importance of providing 
mental health services to staff across the partnership spectrum was noted. 
Early intervention and prevention is key, and a proactive approach to workplace 
mental health needs to be developed. For example, post-traumatic stress is an 
issue in both the Police and Fire Services. Tracy Daszkiewicz will be setting up 
a task and finish group to take this work forward with unanimous agreement 
from across the NHS, Council, Police and Fire Services.  
 
Resolved  
 
To note the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat update.  
Proactive approach to work in mental health.  
 

41 Multi-Agency Approach to Preventing and Tackling Serious Violence 
 
Tracy Daszkiewicz provided an update on the government consultation on this 
subject as well as the existing work of the Community Safety Partnership in this 
area.  
 
Matters raised during the presentation/discussion included: the Home Office 
consultation to introduce a new legal duty to support a multi-agency approach to 
preventing and tackling serious crime; supporting a ‘Public Health’ approach to 
serious crime and Wiltshire Council’s support for a new duty on specific 
organisations to have due regard to the prevention and tackling of serious 
violence.  
 
In answer to a question raised by the Board it was noted tha
[...]
like and what they want to get out of the services.  
 
In answer to a question from the Board it was noted that while there was a 
strong specialist offer already in place, the basic principles around 
independence need to be reviewed. There needs to be more flexibility in when 
people need help and how they receive this help.  
 
In response to an issue raised by the Board it was noted that work still needs to 
be done to ensure that there are suitable metrics in place to measure the 
success of the offer. The offer would need to be one that meets a range of 
needs and as such its success needs to be robustly monitored and fed back to 
the Board on a regular basis.  
 
It was noted that there was concern amongst blue light services that there are 
many vulnerable people that do not necessarily fit into the traditional thresholds 
to receive help. They were assured that conversations are being had to decide 
how to help these people.  

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
In response to an issue raised by the Chairman it was noted that mental health 
services for prisoners at Erlestoke Prison were under review. While there are 
difficulties in diagnosing inmates, there were missed opportunities regarding 
early intervention before this stage. Also, work needs to be done to ensure 
inmates are well equipped to leave prison and do not re-enter. 
 
Resolved  
 
1. To note the decision to co-produce a review of Learning Disability 

service delivery, which will be incorporated into a Whole Life Pathway 
approach via the FACT programme. 

2. To update the Health and Wellbeing Board within the next five or six 
months on the progress being made in transforming care for people 
with learning disabilities. 

 
43 Air Quality Update 

 
Cllr Ben Anderson presented a report on the updated Air Quality Strategy 
ahead of its consideration by Cabinet.    
 
Matters raised during the presentation/discussion included: the existing Air 
Quality Strategy needed to be refreshed as it was originally published in 2011; 
Wiltshire enjoys very good air quality in general and the areas of concern are 
very localised and improving areas of poor air quality can only be achieve by 
working collaboratively across the council, and with local communities and other 
relevant agencies and organisations and the effect of air pollution on public 
health. 
 
In answer to a question raised by the Board the importance of working 
collaboratively with local communities and other relevant organisations and 
agencies to improve areas of poor air quality was noted. Residents were 
encouraged to engage with the plan and report any local concerns.  
 
In response to a question from the Chairman it was noted that air quality was 
measured across the county at different times of the day. As outlined in the 
report, there are currently eight Air Quality Management Areas where traffic 
pollution levels exceed national standards. This includes Bradford-on-Avon, 
Calne, Devizes, Marlborough, Salisbury and Westbury. It would make sense to 
include maps of these areas and hyperlinks within the strategy itself to other 
documents that are referred to (e.g. core strategy policy 55) and information for 
residents such as air quality monitoring data.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To bring to the attention of the Board the updated Air Quality Strategy 

ahead of its consideration by Cabinet.  

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. To ensure the formatting and content issues raised by the Interim 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health and Public 
Protection are addressed before the Strategy’s consideration by 
Cabinet. 

 
44 Self-Neglect and Hoarding 

 
Tracy Daszkiewicz presented a report on new procedures in place for handling 
self-neglect and on the functioning of the multi-agency hoarding protocol which 
has now been in place a year.  
 
Matters raised during the presentation/discussion included: the WSAB county-
wide learning event about self-neglect; awareness sessions within Wiltshire 
Council to introduce the guidance and protocol and support their 
implementation; Self-Neglect Leads within the Wiltshire Adult Care Service and 
Safe and Well Advisors in Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
Resolved  
 
To note the approach taken on self-neglect and hoarding.  
 

45 Safe and Well 
 
Ian Jeary gave a presentation on the Fire and Rescue Service’s Safe and Well 
visits to the most vulnerable in our communities and its work with partners to 
reduce community risk and support people to live safe and independent lives in 
their homes.   
 
Matters raised during the presentation/discussion included: why Safe and Well 
visits are made; what a Safe and Well visit is; the aims of the visits; the delivery 
of the visits; referral to the Safe and Well initiative and working together to 
reduce community risk. It was noted that there were significant opportunities to 
consider this offer within the discharge process and promote with Local Area 
Coordinators, Care Coordinators, Community Engagement Managers and 
others. Partners were encouraged to make contact with Ian Jeary to take this 
forward. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the update.  
 

46 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

47 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The Board extended its best wishes to Cllr Jerry Wickham, who has taken the 
decision to resign as Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health and 
Public Protection due to ill health.  

The next meeting will take place at Thursday 25th July 2019 at 9.00am. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  9.00  - 11.15 am) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Safe & Well Visits

P
age 9

M
inute Item

 45

P
age 15



Why Safe & Well vi
[...]
to your teams

P
age 15

P
age 21



Let’s Make Every Contact Count

Never leave a home unprotected

Any Questions?

P
age 16

P
age 22



Co-Chairs announcement 

The Public Health Annual report for 2018/19 is now available as a short film.  

Members of the Board and public can watch the film and find other supporting 

information here: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-intelligence 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-intelligence


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Working Together: 

NHS Bath and North East Somerset Clinical Commissioning Group 

NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group 

NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group   

 

 

 

 

The future direction  

for Bath and North East Somerset,                      

Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical 

Commissioning Groups 

 
Stakeholder briefing 

 

July 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



  

Introduction 

We are proposing to change the way NHS commissioning is arranged in Bath 
and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire.   

Commissioning is about finding the most effective and efficient way of using all 

available resources to improve health outcomes for the local population. This 

involves planning, buying and monitoring local NHS services.  

NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are governed by members of local GP 

practices, and it is their clinical expertise and patient insight that helps CCGs to 

ensure health services are the best they can be. But GPs are not doing this alone. 

CCGs work with a team of healthcare professionals and patient representatives to 

plan and deliver services.  

Bath and North East Somerset (BaNES), Swindon and Wiltshire CCGs are currently 

three separate statutory bodies, each with its own separate Governing Body (Board). 

This document sets out the rationale for moving from three organisations to one 

single CCG from 1 April 2020 and how you can share your views on our plans. 

[...]
d greater dementia awareness, 
understanding and assistance from individuals, and community groups. 

 The effects of dementia friendly initiatives for people living with dementia 
and their carers are positive and wide-ranging including improved 
physical and mental health, well-being, independence, activity and 
community involvement.  

 The successes of dementia friendly initiatives closely aligned with what 
people living with dementia and their carers said they found most useful.   

 Dementia friendly initiatives would value support with promotional 
materials and publicity.  

 Volunteers play a key and valuable role in dementia friendly initiatives 
 

V. Next steps and recommendations 

There are seven recommendations which will involve key organisations working 
together. They aim ensure that dementia friendly initiatives can be sustained 
and further developed to deliver the positive benefits that people living with 
dementia and their carers have told us about. 
 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i.Notes the key messages from the report. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10a



iii. Confirms its commitment to listening to the voice of local people to 
influence commissioning and service provision. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire has a statutory duty to listen to the voice of local 
people with regard to health and social care services and then feed this back to 
commissioners and providers to influence change. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
therefore ask the board to receive our latest report, make comment and reaffirm 
its commitment to listening to the voice of local people.  
 

 

Presenter name: Stacey Plumb 
Title: Manager  
Organisation: Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 

Page 44



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
25 July 2019 
 

 
Subject:  How dementia friendly is Wiltshire? 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  The aim of this project was to get an overall picture of how dementia 

friendly initiatives are n
[...]
The Board continues to make 
the best use of collaborative arrangements between statutory, community 
and voluntary sector agencies and local and regional strategic planning. 
Partnership working is fundamental to delivering improvements in end of life 
care across Wiltshire. 
 

This paper provides an update on the progress made to date against the 
delivery of Wiltshire’s End of Life Care Strategy for Adults. The paper also 
outlines next steps concerning strategy development.  

 

Proposal(s) 
 

It is recommended that the Board:  
 

i) Note the progress made to date against the delivery of Wiltshire’s End 
of Life Care Strategy for Adults. 

ii) Consider the key priorities for the next strategy. 
iii) Note the ambitions of working at scale across BaNES, Swindon and 

Wiltshire (BSW) to develop the next three year strategy. 
 

Reason for Proposal 
 

To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with the opportunity to discuss the 
progress made against the delivery of Wiltshire’s End of Life Care Strategy for 
Adults, the priorities going forward and next steps. 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



Presenter name: Ted Wilson 
 

Title: Community and Joint Commissioning Director and Group Director – 
New & East Wiltshire Group 
 

Organisation: Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Page 116



Page 1 

 

Wiltshire Council 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
25 July 2019 
 

 

Subject:  Delivery of Wiltshire’s End of Life Care Strategy for Adults 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To provide an update on the delivery of Wiltshire’s End of Life Care 

Strategy for Adults to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Background 
 
2.  End of life care has been a key area of focus for Wiltshire CCG and 

Wiltshire Council. A joint strategy was first published in 2014 and since this 
time significant progress has been made through working collaboratively 
with providers to develop a range of care and support services.  

 
National and local guidelines and policies, best practice models,
[...]
tion
	Mental Health Work Streams

	10a To consider the report by Healthwatch Wiltshire reviewing the extent to which Wiltshire is dementia friendly.
	10b To receive Healthwatch Wiltshire's Annual Report 2018/19 and consider its priorities for the coming year.
	11 Better Care Plan
	BCP DTOC Briefing 11072019 - May 19 DTOC Data

	12 End of Life Care
	13 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018/19
	Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018-19 FULL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 25 
JULY 2019 AT WEST WILTS COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Co-Chair), Dr Richard Sandford-Hill (Co-Chair), 
Dr Toby Davies, Angus Macpherson, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Pauline Church, 
Cllr Gordon King, Hazle, Tracy Daszkiewicz, Terence Herbert, Linda Prosser, 
Kier Pritchard, Jeary, Jefferson, Cara Charles-Barks and James Scott 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Claire Edgar, Emma Legg, Ted Wilson, Hannah Massey, Lucy Baker, Stacey Plumb, 
Julie Brown and James Corrigan. 
  

 
48 Chairman's Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman also passed on his condolences to the family and friends of 
former Wiltshire Council cabinet member and councillor Jerry Wickham and the 
Board joined him in observing a minute’s silence. 
 

49 Membership Changes 
 
The Chairman announced three changes to the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board as agreed at the last meeting of the Council: 
 

 Cllr Philip Whitehead (Leader of the Council, Co-Chair) 

 Cllr Laura Mayes (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public Health 
and Public Protection) 

 Cllr Pauline Church (Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills) 
 

50 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ben Anderson, Dr Gareth Bryant, Dr Carlton 
Brand and Dr Andrew Girdher.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

51 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 May 2019, previously 
circulated, were considered.  
 
Resolved  
 
To approve the minutes as correct. 
 

52 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

53 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

54 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcement:  
 

 Public Health Annual Report 
 
The Public Health Annual report for 2018/19 is now available as a short 
film. 
 
Members of the Board and public can watch the film and find other 
supporting information by following the link included in the pack:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-intelligence  

 
55 Bath and NE Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Sustainability and 

Transformation Partnership (BSW STP) 
 
Linda Prosser gave a presentation on developments within the BSW STP (a 
stakeholder briefing is included in the pack). 
 
Matters raised during the presentation included: the formation of one, new 
single statutory CCG and its roll out; the area context; the NHS Long Term 
Plan; the growth of integrated care systems (ICS); the BSW Integrated Care 
System; the commissioning alliance; the benefits for Wiltshire’s patients and the 
benefits for partners. 
 
In answer to a question raised by the Board it was noted that there is already 
collaboration and information sharing between the partners. Each partner has 
similar priorities and challenges.  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-intelligence


 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In response to a question from the Chairman it was noted that CCGs are 
measured on 140 indicators and are subject to management targets that would 
be recorded and discussed at a future Board meeting.  
 
It was noted that the BSW STP had been discussing the different needs and 
priorities of Wiltshire residents, and that his would influence the planning and 
implementation of the merger.  
 
It was noted that the desired outcome of the proposed merger is a better, more 
targeted service. Primary Care Networks would make the biggest improvement, 
which would provide the building blocks for better cooperation between 
providers and services and improved outcomes.  
 
In answer to a question raised by the Board it was noted that most services will 
continue to be run locally and in some instances patients will be invited to 
attend other practices to provide better outcomes.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update on developments within the BSW STP. 
 

56 Mental Health Transformation 
 
Lucy Baker presented a report on the transformation of mental health services 
across BSW STP. 
 
Matters raised during the discussion included: the Mental Health Strategy; the 
THRIVE model; the six key strategic workstreams; the development of a 
conceptual model of care; Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership (AWP) 
service reconfiguration; the inpatient adult bed base; the creation of mental 
health support teams and mental health out of hours support. 
 
It was noted that there are gaps in commissioning for LD/ASD services. A full 
review of how these services are delivered and the outcomes they produce, 
including a review of the Daisy Unit in Wiltshire, would be carried out. In 
addition, the ongoing use of Health Based Places of Safety by those from 
outside the area was also considered.  
 
In response to a question from the Chairman it was noted that work is being 
done to ensure that these initiatives can be sustained. The money would be 
used to pilot initiatives to revolutionise existing services. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the Mental Health Transformation update. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

57 How dementia friendly is Wiltshire? 
 

58 To consider the report by Healthwatch Wiltshire reviewing the extent to 
which Wiltshire is dementia friendly. 
 
Julie Brown presented a report on the extent to which Wiltshire is dementia 
friendly.  
 
Matters raised during the discussion included: who Healthwatch spoke to during 
their consultation; information from dementia friendly initiatives; information from 
people living with dementia and their carers; what people value most and how it 
benefits them and further dementia work.   
 
In response to a question from the Chairman it was noted that Wiltshire 
Council’s Area Boards would be a good point of engagement regarding 
Healthwatch’s dementia work and this will be followed up.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the key messages from the report.  
2. To confirm its commitment to listening to the voice of local people to 

influence commissioning and service provision. 
 

59 To receive Healthwatch Wiltshire's Annual Report 2018/19 and consider its 
priorities for the coming year. 
 
Stacey Plumb presented Healthwatch Wiltshire’s Annual Report 2018/19 and its 
priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
Matters raised during the presentation included: the highlights of the past year; 
how Healthwatch has made a difference; Healthwatch’s volunteers; the Local 
Leadership Board; Healthwatch’s plans for the year ahead and the Community 
Cash Fund.  
 
In answer to a question raised by the Board it was noted that there is an 
appetite for closer collaboration between Healthwatch Swindon, Bath and NE 
Somerset and Wiltshire.  
 
It was noted that there is an opportunity for Healthwatch to engage with the 
public regarding BSW STP and Mental Health Transformation.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note Healthwatch Wiltshire’s Annual Report 2018/19 and to consider 
Healthwatch’s priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

60 Better Care Plan 
 
James Corrigan provided an update on the latest performance information and 
give a presentation on the development of a new Better Care Plan for Wiltshire.  
 
Matters raised during the discussion included: the development of the 2019/20 
Better Care Plan (BCP); overall performance trends; the impact of 2019/20 
Better Care schemes on national performance frameworks; national and local 
indicators; intermediate care; delayed transfers of care; financial contributions to 
the BCF; the BCFs priorities compared to the national priorities and the High 
Impact Changes Model. 
 
In answer to a question raised by the Board it was noted that the level of 
consent for data sharing  is low in comparison to the rest of the country and 
work needed to be done to address this. There are local and national 
comparative grids that are regularly monitored across all aspects of the BCP. 
 
In response to an issue raised by the Board it was noted that there was 
cooperation with a range of partners to try to alleviate some of the issues that 
the BCP face, including those from neighbouring areas.  
 
It was noted that patients can be incorrectly placed in reablement. There was a 
desire for transparent work plans to highlight and tackle the individual issues 
that leads to delayed transfers care.  
 
In response to a question from the Board it was noted that there needs to be 
improvement in the discharge to assess model. Supporting patients so that they 
can go home and not need to use the service again would make a difference in 
terms of flow and the use of intermediate beds.  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the latest performance information. 
 

61 End of Life Care 
 
Ted Wilson will present a report on the progress made with the delivery of the 
end of life care strategy and the future ambitions.  
 
Matters raised during the presentation and discussion included: Wiltshire’s End 
of Life Care Strategy for Adults; National Palliative and End of Life Care 
Partnership Framework; the key priorities of the strategy; Personalised Care 
Planning; shared records and appropriate implementation of the ReSPECT 
template; evidence and information; involving and supporting carers; 24/7 
access; education and training; informing co-design of services and the next 
steps for the strategy across the BSW footprint. The multi agency programme 
board continues to monitor delivery. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
1. To note the progress made to date against the delivery of Wiltshire’s 

End of Life Strategy for Adults. 
2. Consider the key priorities for the next strategy.  
To note the ambitions of working at scale across BaNES, Swindon and 
Wiltshire (BSW) to develop the next three year strategy. 
 

62 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2018/19 
 
Tracy Daszkiewicz presented a report on the Health Protection Assurance 
Annual Report 2018/19 document and agree the formation of a multi-agency 
Health Protection Committee.  
 
Matters raised during the presentation/discussion included: the links to the 
Corporate Plan; reported communicable disease; outbreaks; health emergency 
planning; sexual health; immunisation and screening; screening programmes 
and the Health Protection Committee. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman it was noted that the multi-agency 
Health Protection Committee would enable more effective outbreak planning 
with a range of partners and a quicker, coordinated response if an outbreak 
were to occur. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note and acknowledge the Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 
2018/19 document and supports the formation of a multi-agency Health 
Protection Committee. 
 

63 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

64 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will take place at Thursday 26 September at 9.00am.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30 - 11.30 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


